

Case No. C102316

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

SACRAMENTO TELEVISION STATIONS INC., d/b/a CBS NEWS
SACRAMENTO
Petitioner

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF
PLACER
Respondent

CITY OF ROSEVILLE
Real Party in Interest

On Appeal From the Superior Court of California, County of Placer

Superior Court Case No. S-CV-0052277
The Honorable Glenn Holley, Judge Presiding

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF AND BRIEF OF
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES AND THE CALIFORNIA
STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF THE CITY OF ROSEVILLE**

DONALD A. LARKIN (SBN 199759)
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
17575 Peak Avenue
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 778-3490
donald.larkin@morganhill.ca.gov

Attorney for Amicus Curiae LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES and
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES

Document received by the CA 3rd District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

APPLICATION TO FILE 5

INTEREST OF APPLICANTS 5

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER CITY OF
ROSEVILLE 7

 I. INTRODUCTION..... 7

 II. ARGUMENT 8

 A. Section 7923.625 is narrowly focused to require the release of
 video depicting police use of force only..... 8

 B. Agencies are not required to disclose the broad video coverage
 requested by CBS. Such a requirement would be overly burdensome,
 and jeopardize agencies’ ability to comply. 11

 C. An active investigation does not end when charges are filed against
 a defendant..... 13

 D. Nothing in the CPRA requires agencies to identify every applicable
 exemption from disclosure in its initial response. 14

 III. CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Civil Liberties Union Foundation v. Deukmejian</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 440, 447	7
<i>Ardon v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1176, 1189.....	15
<i>Fredricks v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 209, 228	11
<i>People v. Arias</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 169, 177	9
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 337, 350	9

STATUTES

Gov. Code § 7920.000 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Gov. Code § 7922.000.....	14
Gov. Code, §7922.535	14
Gov. Code, § 7922.540.....	14
Gov. Code § 7923.600, subd. (a).....	15
Gov. Code § 7923.625	7, 8, 14
Gov. Code § 7923.625, subd. (a)(2)	13
Gov. Code § 7923.625, subd. (c).....	11
Gov. Code § 7923.625, subd. (e).....	7, 9
Pen. Code § 832.7, subd. (b)(8)(B)	13, 14
Pen. Code § 832.7.....	14

RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.200, subd. (c).....	5
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.204.....	16
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.208.....	2
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.487, subd. (e).....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (7 th Ed., 1999) p. 765, Col. 1.....	9
--	---

LEGISLATIVE BILLS AND ANALYSIS

Assembly Bill 748 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.)	7, 8
Assem. Com. on Privacy and Consumer Protection, Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 748 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) as amended Aug. 23, 2018, p. 8.	9
Conc. in Sen. Amendments, Analysis of AB 748 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) as Amended August 23, 2018, p.1.....	8
Senate Bill 1421 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.).....	7
